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Muertes	
  registradas	
  de	
  1.233	
  personas	
  trans	
  asesinadas	
  	
  
entre	
  enero	
  de	
  2008	
  y	
  abril	
  de	
  2013	
  	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  

Regiones	
  del	
  mundo	
  y	
  países	
  
	
  

	
  

01/2008	
  
	
  -­‐	
  

	
  04/2013	
  
-­‐	
  4/2013	
   2012	
   2011	
   2010	
   2009	
   2008	
  

Todos	
  los	
  regiones:	
   1233	
   78	
   296	
   264	
   229	
   218	
   148	
  

	
  
	
  

América	
  del	
  Sur	
  y	
  Central	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

	
  

01/2008	
  
	
  -­‐	
  

	
  04/2013	
  
-­‐	
  4/2013	
   2012	
   2011	
   2010	
   2009	
   2008	
  

Brasil	
   486	
   34	
   125	
   103	
   99	
   68	
   57	
  

México	
   120	
   11	
   49	
   33	
   14	
   9	
   4	
  

Colombia	
   72	
   3	
   10	
   18	
   15	
   13	
   13	
  

Venezuela	
   64	
   9	
   7	
   17	
   5	
   22	
   4	
  

Honduras	
   45	
   3	
   7	
   8	
   8	
   15	
   4	
  

Guatemala	
   36	
   0	
   5	
   4	
   14	
   12	
   1	
  

República	
  Dominicana	
   30	
   0	
   18	
   4	
   4	
   4	
   0	
  

Argentina	
   22	
   3	
   1	
   10	
   3	
   3	
   2	
  

Perú	
   12	
   1	
   2	
   2	
   2	
   4	
   1	
  

Bolivia	
   11	
   1	
   3	
   1	
   5	
   1	
   0	
  

Ecuador	
   11	
   0	
   2	
   1	
   5	
   2	
   1	
  

Puerto	
  Rico	
   9	
   0	
   1	
   1	
   5	
   2	
   0	
  

Uruguay	
   9	
   1	
   6	
   1	
   0	
   1	
   0	
  

El	
  Salvador	
   7	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   5	
   1	
  

Nicaragua	
   5	
   1	
   2	
   0	
   0	
   2	
   0	
  

Paraguay	
   5	
   0	
   2	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   2	
  

Chile	
   4	
   0	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   1	
   1	
  

Costa	
  Rica	
   4	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   3	
  

Cuba	
   2	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
  

Panamá	
   2	
   0	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Guyana	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Jamaica	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
  

	
   958	
   68	
   244	
   206	
   181	
   165	
   94	
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Asia	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

	
  

01/2008	
  
	
  -­‐	
  

	
  04/2013	
  
-­‐	
  4/2013	
   2012	
   2011	
   2010	
   2009	
   2008	
  

Filipinas	
   29	
   1	
   3	
   9	
   10	
   1	
   5	
  

India	
   26	
   1	
   8	
   5	
   4	
   8	
   0	
  

Pakistán	
   19	
   0	
   5	
   6	
   5	
   0	
   3	
  

Indonesia	
   7	
   0	
   0	
   2	
   1	
   1	
   3	
  

China	
   6	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   2	
   3	
   1	
  

Malasia	
   6	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   4	
   1	
  

Tailandia	
   4	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   2	
   1	
   0	
  

Irak	
   3	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   3	
  

Azerbaiyán	
   2	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   2	
   0	
   0	
  

Afganistán	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Bangladesh	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
  

Irán	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
  

Cambodia	
   1	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

República	
  de	
  Corea	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
  

Nepal	
   1	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Singapur	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
  

	
   109	
   2	
   18	
   25	
   29	
   18	
   17	
  

	
  
	
  

Europa	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

	
  

01/2008	
  
	
  -­‐	
  

	
  04/2013	
  
-­‐	
  4/2013	
   2012	
   2011	
   2010	
   2009	
   2008	
  

Turquía	
   32	
   2	
   6	
   6	
   7	
   7	
   4	
  

Italia	
   24	
   0	
   7	
   3	
   2	
   7	
   5	
  

España	
   6	
   0	
   1	
   2	
   0	
   2	
   1	
  

Reino	
  Unido	
   5	
   0	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   2	
   0	
  

Alemania	
   2	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   2	
  

Francia	
   2	
   0	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Rusia	
   2	
   0	
   0	
   2	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Albania	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
  

Polonia	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Portugal	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
  

Serbia	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
  

	
   77	
   2	
   16	
   16	
   10	
   20	
   13	
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Norteamérica	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

	
  	
  

01/2008	
  
	
  -­‐	
  

	
  04/2013	
  
-­‐	
  4/2013	
   2012	
   2011	
   2010	
   2009	
   2008	
  

EE.UU.	
   75	
   6	
   13	
   16	
   9	
   13	
   18	
  

Canadá	
   2	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
  

	
   77	
   6	
   14	
   16	
   9	
   13	
   19	
  

	
  
África	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

	
  	
  
01/2008	
  

	
  -­‐	
  
	
  04/2013	
  

-­‐	
  4/2013	
   2012	
   2011	
   2010	
   2009	
   2008	
  

Sudáfrica	
   5	
   0	
   4	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
  

Argelia	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
  

Mauricio	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Uganda	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
  

	
   8	
   0	
   4	
   1	
   0	
   1	
   2	
  

	
  
Oceanía	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  

	
  	
  

01/2008	
  
	
  -­‐	
  

	
  04/2013	
  
-­‐	
  4/2013	
   2012	
   2011	
   2010	
   2009	
   2008	
  

Australia	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
  

Fiyi	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
  

Nueva	
  Caledonia	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
  

Nueva	
  Zelanda	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
  

	
   4	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   3	
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Gráfica	
  de	
  edades	
  registradas	
  de	
  las	
  personas	
  trans	
  asesinadas	
  
entre	
  enero	
  de	
  2008	
  y	
  abril	
  de	
  2013	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

Profesión/ocupación/fuente	
  de	
  ingresos	
  
	
  

	
  

01/2008	
  
	
  -­‐	
  

	
  04/2013	
  
2013	
   2012	
   2011	
   2010	
   2009	
   2008	
  

Trabajador/a	
  de	
  sexo	
   315	
   14	
   67	
   71	
   59	
   49	
   55	
  
Peluquera;	
  estilista	
   39	
   6	
   13	
   7	
   5	
   4	
   4	
  
Dueña	
  de	
  salón	
  de	
  belleza/peluqueria/bar/tienda	
   15	
   0	
   4	
   3	
   2	
   4	
   1	
  
Comerciante	
   11	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   5	
   2	
   1	
  
Empleado/a;	
  funcionario/a	
   9	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   4	
   2	
   1	
  
Artista	
   9	
   2	
   3	
   0	
   2	
   2	
   2	
  
Camarero/a;	
  barman	
   9	
   1	
   3	
   2	
   1	
   1	
   1	
  
Activista;	
  líder	
  del	
  movimiento	
  	
   8	
   0	
   2	
   0	
   3	
   3	
   0	
  
Líder	
  religioso/a	
   7	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   3	
   3	
   0	
  
Gobernanta;	
  limpiadora	
   5	
   0	
   3	
   2	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  
Otro	
   26	
   3	
   9	
   7	
   3	
   2	
   2	
  
No	
  registrada	
   780	
   51	
   189	
   171	
   142	
   146	
   81	
  

	
   1233	
   78	
   296	
   264	
   229	
   218	
   148	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  

Causa	
  de	
  muerte	
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01/2008	
  
	
  -­‐	
  

	
  04/2013	
  
2013	
   2012	
   2011	
   2010	
   2009	
   2008	
  

Disparos	
   470	
   36	
   114	
   91	
   91	
   68	
   70	
  
Apuñalado/a	
   234	
   16	
   49	
   51	
   41	
   48	
   29	
  
Paliza	
   122	
   4	
   32	
   34	
   23	
   16	
   13	
  
Estrangulamiento	
   59	
   4	
   9	
   23	
   12	
   11	
   0	
  
Pedrada	
   33	
   4	
   9	
   8	
   5	
   3	
   4	
  
Degollamiento;	
  desmembramiento	
   26	
   2	
   7	
   9	
   4	
   3	
   1	
  
Corte	
  de	
  la	
  garganta	
   20	
   2	
   6	
   2	
   5	
   5	
   0	
  
Quemaduras	
   14	
   1	
   2	
   5	
   1	
   4	
   1	
  
Atropello	
  con	
  vehículo	
   13	
   1	
   5	
   1	
   2	
   1	
   3	
  
Tortura	
   12	
   1	
   2	
   2	
   2	
   2	
   3	
  
Asfixia;	
  intoxicación	
  de	
  humo	
   6	
   0	
   2	
   1	
   2	
   1	
   0	
  
Otro	
   19	
   0	
   4	
   2	
   6	
   3	
   4	
  
No	
  registrada	
   205	
   7	
   55	
   35	
   35	
   53	
   20	
  

	
   1233	
   78	
   296	
   264	
   229	
   218	
   148	
  

	
  
	
  

Lugar	
  de	
  muerte	
  
	
  

	
  

01/2008	
  
	
  -­‐	
  

	
  04/2013	
  
2013	
   2012	
   2011	
   2010	
   2009	
   2008	
  

Calle	
   248	
   19	
   73	
   89	
   23	
   25	
   19	
  
Casa	
  propria;	
  apartamento	
  proprio	
  	
   153	
   19	
   48	
   33	
   23	
   15	
   15	
  
Campo;	
  maleza;	
  área	
  rural;	
  arboleda;	
  floresta	
   41	
   6	
   19	
   11	
   3	
   1	
   1	
  
Carretera;	
  autopista	
   39	
   1	
   25	
   5	
   7	
   0	
   1	
  
Coche;	
  camioneta	
   24	
   0	
   7	
   10	
   4	
   1	
   2	
  
Playa;	
  rio;	
  orilla;	
  bajo	
  el	
  puente	
   23	
   5	
   6	
   5	
   6	
   0	
   1	
  
Hotel;	
  motel;	
  drive-­‐in	
   19	
   3	
   2	
   6	
   2	
   6	
   0	
  
Parque;	
  plaza;	
  espacio	
  público;	
  mercado	
   19	
   0	
   6	
   9	
   2	
   1	
   1	
  
Bar;	
  restaurante;	
  club	
  nocturno	
   15	
   0	
   8	
   4	
   2	
   1	
   0	
  
Peluqueria;	
  salón	
  de	
  belleza	
   11	
   3	
   2	
   0	
   1	
   3	
   2	
  
Prisión;	
  puesto	
  de	
  policía	
   9	
   0	
   4	
   0	
   2	
   0	
   3	
  
Lugar	
  de	
  obras/solar;	
  residencia	
  municipal	
  
vacante;	
  edificio	
  abandonado	
   8	
   2	
   1	
   3	
   0	
   1	
   1	
  
Apartamento	
  del	
  cliente/amigo/a/pariente;	
  casa	
  
da	
  familia	
   7	
   1	
   0	
   1	
   2	
   2	
   1	
  
Ferrocarril;	
  estación	
   6	
   0	
   1	
   2	
   1	
   0	
   2	
  
Otro	
   33	
   4	
   12	
   10	
   1	
   2	
   4	
  
No	
  registrada	
   578	
   15	
   82	
   76	
   150	
   160	
   95	
  

	
   1233	
   78	
   296	
   264	
   229	
   218	
   148	
  

	
  
	
  	
  

Datos	
  compilados	
  y	
  tablas	
  elaboradas	
  por	
  el	
  equipo	
  del	
  proyecto	
  de	
  investigación	
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“Transrespeto	
  versus	
  Transfobia	
  en	
  el	
  Mundo”	
  de	
  Transgender	
  Europe	
  
	
  

Fuentes:	
  
Proyecto	
  de	
  investigación	
  "Transrespeto	
  versus	
  transfobia	
  en	
  el	
  Mundo"	
  (TvT)	
  

(www.transrespeto-­‐transfobia.org)	
  	
  
y	
  las	
  siguientes	
  organizaciónes	
  colaboradoras	
  TvT:	
  

	
  
-­‐	
  ASTRA	
  Rio	
  (Brasil),	
  	
  
-­‐	
  Centro	
  de	
  Apoyo	
  a	
  las	
  Identidades	
  Trans	
  A.C.	
  (México),	
  	
  
-­‐	
  Gender	
  DynamiX	
  (Sudáfrica),	
  
-­‐	
  Grupo	
  Gay	
  da	
  Bahia	
  (Brasil),	
  	
  
-­‐	
  Pembe	
  Hayat	
  (Turquía),	
  	
  
-­‐	
  Observatório	
  Ciudadano	
  Trans	
  (Colombia),	
  	
  
-­‐	
  STRAP/The	
  Philippine	
  LGBT	
  Hate	
  Crime	
  Watch	
  (Filipinas),	
  
-­‐	
  Trans	
  China	
  (China)	
  y	
  
-­‐	
  Trans	
  X	
  (Austria)	
  


